
to Saratoga Race Course Trainers’

Saddle Towels
2020 GUIDE

“Ghost Light” 
(see page 12) 

Photo by Alex Zhang

G I V I N G T H E F A N       A V O I C E

12th Edition



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

2	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 3

As the Saratoga meet opens fans are reminded of the 
resiliency of Thoroughbred racing and how fortunate 
we are to have our sport operating when so many 

others are not.  Amidst a world-wide pandemic the show 
at Saratoga will go on, albeit without fans in the stands and 
picnic areas. The last time the racing meet at Saratoga went 
dark was from 1943-1945 because of the travel ban enforced 
during World War II. Even without fans, Saratoga will run in 
2020 and offer 40 days of world-class racing showcasing 71 
graded stakes races with over $14 million in purse money to 
be won.

The mornings at the iconic Oklahoma training track or 
the main track will be different, as well. Although horses 
competing during the meet need their daily exercise routines, 
fans will be only able to catch a glimpse of their workouts 
from afar. Viewing will be enhanced by ThoroFan’s 2020 
Guide to Saratoga Race Course Trainer’s Saddle Towels. This 
year is the first year it will be digitally posted on the ThoroFan 
website (www.thorofan.com). Whether sitting in front of 
your computer or leaning on the track fence with your  
smartphone you will be able to access our Guide. 

This Guide is just one educational tool ThoroFan provides 
for fans. In our weekly newsletter we offer clinical equine 
education for fans and insights into handicapping by talented 
writers. ThoroFan Thoughts expounds on racing issues of 
interest to fans. All this is available to ThoroFans.

For sure watching live racing in person at Saratoga will 
be restricted to a very few with special credentials. But 
with enhanced media coverage, the meet’s daily races can 
be viewed on your device from wherever you are – in an 
RV, Kayak or on your back deck. If you are visiting Saratoga 
Springs during the meet there will be plenty of opportunities 
to attend viewing parties at local hotels, bed and breakfasts, 
restaurants and bars. With the many Advance Deposit 
Wagering platforms available placing a wager on a Saratoga 
race will be easy. So as racing goes on, so will fandom.

So, as we gear-up for the 40-days of Thoroughbred racing 
at Saratoga Springs let’s see this year’s meet as a new way 
to be a fan of Thoroughbred racing.  The media coverage will 
introduce our sport to a broader audience. More people will 
learn to appreciate Thoroughbred racing and join us as fans 
of this wonderful sport. 

We at ThoroFan wish you a successful Saratoga race meet 
from wherever you watch it. We hope as you  learn more 
about ThoroFan you will want to support our efforts to “give 
the fan a voice.” 

Enjoy the Meet,
Michael Amo
Chairman of the Board of Directors
Thoroughbred Racing Fan Association, Inc.
ThoroFan

G I V I N G T H E F A N       A V O I C E

Go to thorofan.com/join and apply 
or print our member form and mail to us: 
P.O. Box 603, Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

©
Sh

ar
on

Ca
str

oP
ho

to
gr

ap
hy

.co
m

Join ThoroFanJoin ThoroFan
                              it's easyit's easy

G I V I N G T H E F A N       A V O I C E

Why Join? Racing fans come from all walks 
of life and enjoy many different aspects of 
Thoroughbred racing. We bet, we handicap, we 
own, breed, train, work with, and enjoy these 
fabulous creatures. We attend live racing, we go 
to off track venues, we watch from our homes. 
We are all fans and we are critical to racing’s 
existence.

Each fan, regardless of our level of participation, 
needs to have our concerns identified and 
supported if Thoroughbred racing is to prosper. 
This is ThoroFan’s focus.

Today racing is at a junction that requires ALL 
of US to become involved and STAND-UP for 
our sport. Fans need to be part of this solution.  
THOROFAN CAN HELP! JOIN THOROFAN



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

4	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 5

CHAD BROWN 41 SARATOGA WINNERS FOR 2019
7/11	 Sayaff	
7/13	 Sister Charlie (G1 Diana)	
7/18	 Value Proposition	
7/18	 Smooth With a Kick	
7/19	 Regal Glory 
	 (G3 Lake George)	
7/21	 Guarana  
	 (G1 Coaching Club)		
7/24	 Annals of Time 	
7/24	 Golani Brigade	
7/26 	 Highest Honors  
	 (Curlin S.)		
7/27	 Surge Pricing	
7/27	 Emaraaty	
7/28	 New and Improved	
7/31	 Morelikelythannot	
7/31	 Mascha	
7/31	 Figure of Speech	
8/4	 Good Governance	
8/4	 Fools Gold (G3 Fasig-		
	 Tipton Waya)	
8/4	 Sketches of Spain	
8/7 	 Connectivity	
8/9	 Voting Agreement
8/16	 Value Engineering 
8/17	 More Mischief
			 

ThoroFan Congratulates 
the 2019 H. ALLEN JERKENS 

SARATOGA TRAINING TITLE Award winner,

Chad Brown with his
41 WINS

8/17	 Dunbar Road (G1 Alabama) 
8/17	 Regal Glory 
	 (G2 Lake Placid) 
8/17	 Break Curfew 
8/22	 Internet of Things 
8/22	 Catch a Bid 
	 (Riskaverse Stakes) 
8/23	 Offering Plan 
	 (West Point Stakes) 
8/24	 Magic Star 
8/24	 Annals of Time 
	 (G1Sword Dancer) 
8/24	 Significant Form 
	 (Ballston Spa 
8/24	 Dabinett 
8/24	 Frontier Market 
8/25	 Front Run the Fed 
	 (Better Talk Now) 
8/28 	 Jazzique 
8/28	 Indian Pride 
8/29	 Ideational 
8/29	 Business Cycle 
8/30	 Financialstability
8/31	 Royal Charlotte (G2 Prioress) 
8/31	 Structor

CHAD BROWN WON 2019 H. ALLEN JERKENS AWARD
Déjà vu all over again. 
At 41 years Mechanicville’s Chad Brown’s notched a matching 

41 Saratoga wins (23%) and earned his third Saratoga H. Allen 
Jerkens Training Title. Skilled at conditioning his horses – and 

finding the right race for them – his Team found 
its way to the Winner’s Circle 26 0f the 42 days of 
the 2019 meeting, On 11 of those days he posted 
2 or more wins - having 5 winners on Travers Day 
alone. He pocketed some portion of purse money 
63% of the time. Clearly Chad Brown has beome 
a dominant force in New York racing. Since going 
out on his own in 2007, his earnings have steadily 

risen to his all-time high of $31+M in 2019. He and Irad Ortiz Jr. 
are now thoroughbred racing’s first $30M earners.

The year was capped 
off with the Eclipse 
Trainer Award (324 wins 
and 856 times in the 
top 3 spots). His charge 
Bricks and Mortar was 
named top Male Turf 
Horse AND Horse of the 
Year. His “go to” jockey 

Irad Ortiz Jr. picked up the leading Jockey award. His Owners, 
Seth Klarman’s Klavarich Stables & William H. Lawrence, also 
garnered the Eclipse Owner’s award. It was indeed a good year for 
Chad Brown and his team. Stay tuned. Here comes 42!

$35,000,000

$30,000,000

$25,000,000

$20,000,000

$15,000,000

$10,000,000

$5,000,000

0

earnings

20112010200920082007 202020192018201720162015201420132012

Some Dream of Success. 
Others Wake Up and  

Work Hard for It.

This 12th Edition of the “Guide to Saratoga Race Course Trainers’ 
Saddle Towels” has grown from an 8-page pamphlet with 30 
images in 2009 to 48 pages depicting 268 towels. Trainers who 

entered races at Saratoga in 2019 are shown. Each year we strive to 
inform new and seasoned race fans of the workers behind the scenes 
and their long hours of hard work to bring you the 1-2 minutes of 
excitement once these equine athletes break from the gate. As the 
title above says so well, success can only happen with full dedication 
to the horse. Racetrackers wake at 4:30 or earlier and end their days 
after the sun fades. There are many long hard days of work to make 
that elusive Win Photo Dream a reality. 

That “Sweet Smell of Success” is a blend of scents. They are the 
top notes of sweet hay, boiled oats, sweet feed, soothing liniments, 
poultices, and homemade concoctions. To that add the base note 
of horses’ coats, workers’ sweat soaked clothes, and yes, wet straw, 
wood shavings, and manure.  The harder you work and the closer 
you watch, the more you care about the smallest detail, the better 
your chance to inhale the heady fragrance that fills the air for the 
trainer, the groom with the lead shank & bucket, and for all the 
connections in the Winner’s Circle.

This year as you stand outside Oklahoma or the Main Track during 
morning workouts, look through this Guide and find the different 
trainers' horses passing by. Take the time to learn more by clicking 
on the included links that describe things trainers have to consider 
as they work for that success.  See page 41 to learn the answer to 
what was one of the most often asked questions on the backside this 
past season when the meet expanded to 7 weeks. Other vignettes 
are included that we hope you will find interesting as part of the 
Thorofan mission to educate the Fan. 

Not all backstretch workers can afford to bring their families to 
the Spa and it is more difficult now that racing at the “August Place 
To Be” begins in mid-July and runs for 7 weeks. Yet this is their 
job, for many their passion. The racetrack "Life" demands they be 
here. Saratoga’s own Mary Lou Whitney  was involved in this Life 
for generations. She and her family saw the need and generously 
enhanced the lives of our backstretch summer citizens. She will be 
missed at the weekly barbeque and Bingo gatherings. Checkout 
www.marylouwhitneycollection.com to see the auction of her many 
items and support building a Backstretch Medical Clinic for the works 
she respected and loved. Your support can pick up where she left off.

Finally, checkout page 46 to learn about the initiative spear-
headed by Owner & NYRA Board Member Michael Dubb to keep 
backstretch families together. See www.belmontchildcare.org.

Photo by Connie Bush



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

6	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 7

WHY ARE SADDLE TOWELS USED?
Racehorses are athletes and therefore have to condition their 
muscles, just like human athletes do, before racing. 

Jockeys on horses entered in the afternoon races wear the 
unique colors of the horse’s owners. When horses train in the 
mornings, the trainers use unique saddle towels on their horses 
so that they, the Gap Attendants, and the Clockers can identify 
them as they conduct their workouts in accordance with New 
York State Racing and Wagering Board Rule 4003.53 which states:

“…A trainer desiring to engage a horse in a work-out shall, prior 
to such work-out, cause the following to be specified to a work-out 
coordinator: the name of the horse, the distance the horse will 
work-out and at what point on the facility the work-out is intended 
to begin…”

The people who time the horses as they workout in the 
morning are called Clockers. The Clockers not only time the 
horses and note the distance that they run, but also how hard 
they were ridden and urged by the rider.  

HOW to locate  
a Trainers’ Towel

NORM CASSE 

OSCAR BARRERRA III 

JOSIE CARROLL 

ANTONIO ARRIAGA 

ROGER ATTFIELD 
Hall of Fame

JENA ANTONUCCI 

MICHAEL DEPAULO

EDWARD COLLETTI 

JUAN M CORONEL 
Retired

WAYNE CATALANO 

BLACK & BROWN TOWELS

In this years guide, trainers’ 
towels have been indexed by 
the background color of the 
towel, into 6 color categories:

BY BACKGROUND COLOR
An alphabetical listing of  
trainers' towels is on pages 
42-45.

Some trainers use Owners 
logos.  In such cases the 
owner's name is in "( )". 

We encourage feedback at 
saddletowels@gmail.com. 
Photos of new Towels can 
also be sent for inclusion in 
our next edition.

OR BY NAME INDEX

■ �BLACK & BROWN
■ �BLUE, TEAL, & PURPLE
■ GREEN
■ �RED, ORANGE, & PINK
■ �WHITE & GREY
■ �YELLOW & GOLD

�identify the main color of the 
saddle towel

�go to the towels' main color 
section in this booklet

identify the trainer by 
additional colors, letters, and 
logos

WHILE WATCHING THE 
MORNING WORKOUT:

SB

BRUCE BROWN 

KEITH DESORMEAUX

DAVID CANNIZZO  

DAVID CARROLL



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

8	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 9

ALLEN GRANITZ

LUIS DUCO

MITCH FRIEDMAN 

DANNY GARGAN 
6th – 11 wins (tie)

CHARLES "SCOOTER" DICKEY 
Retired

JEREMIAH ENGLEHART 
4th – 14 wins

TIM HAMM 

CAM GAMBOLOTTI   

BLACK & BROWN TOWELS

MIKE MAREINA 

LISA LEWIS 

DERMOT MAGNER  

DONNA KURT  

LILLI KURTINECZ

DAVID JACOBSON  

KIERON MAGEE  

BLACK & BROWN TOWELS

EOIN HARTY 

WILLIAM HICKEY

ANTHONY DUTROW

NICK ESLER

PAMELA MARTINO

ART MAGNUSON 

CHERIE DEVAUX

JOSE GUERRO 

RAYMOND HANDAL  DAVID FAWKES CHARLES LOPRESTI  

FRANCES MCNEELY 

KERRY METEVIER



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

10	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 11

DALE ROMANS

LARRY RIVELLI  

JOHN ORTIZ

KRISTEN PROCTOR

TERRI POMPAY 

BLACK & BROWN TOWELS BLACK & BROWN TOWELS

ADAM RICE

KATHY RUBLEY

MICHELE NIHEI    

RON MOQUETTE

TOM MORLEY

RON MOQUETTE

MICHELLE NEVIN

LEO O'BRIEN 

KEITH O'BRIEN   

RONNIE WERNER

JAMES TONER  

ELIZABETH VOSS 
Atlanta Hall

JASON SERVIS 
5th – 13 wins (tie)

STUART SIMON

RICHARD VALENTINEDOMINICK SCHETTINO

JOHN SALZMAN 

WESLEY WARD

TROY WISMER 

MICHAEL STIDHAM

CHAD SUMMERS

WEST POINT THOROUGHBREDS

DOUG SEYLER



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

12	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 13

TOM ALBERTRANI

JORGE ABREU

MANNY AZPURA

BLUE, TEAL, & PURPLE TOWELS

EDWARD BARKER 

PAUL BARROW

READE BAKER

CHARLTON BAKER

BOBBY BARBARA

BOB BAFFERT  
Whitney 

Hall of Fame 
H. JAMES BOND 

10th – 7 wins

TOM AMOSS

PATRICK BIANCONE 

ROB ATRAS

STEVE  ASMUSSEN  
3rd –15 wins; Forego & Personal Ensign 

Hall of Fame 

The Year  
of “The  
Ghost Light”

There is a tradition on Broadway - not the one in Saratoga, 
the one in the Big Apple - that each night after the curtain 
falls a single light is left shining in the theater. It’s called 

“The Ghost Light”. The cover image shows the Ghost Light as 
dawn breaks over the historic Oklahoma training track.

The Year of the Pandemic has brought change to Saratoga. No 
fans. No roaring wave of noise rolling through the grand stand, 
the clubhouse, past the wire, past the 1863 Club. No cheering 
at the TVs in the picnic area, no one lined up at the concession 
stands during the “intermission” between races. No trio of Irv 
Grossman, Bethann Michele Dixon, and Sam the Bugler heralding 
the rise of the curtain on the next act as the Thoroughbreds leave 
the paddock for the Parade to the Post.

No, it’s quiet at Saratoga in this Pandemic year.
But not really. Listen closely standing at a good social distance 

peering though the chain link fence on East Avenue or alone in a 
quiet secluded back yard by the ½ mile pole along the backside of 
the Oklahoma training track. You can hear the soundtrack of the 
daily routine of the Thoroughbred. Thundering hooves beginning 
a workout- slow if a canter, quickening as they begin their breeze. 
The high notes of an occasional whinny, the banter of the exercise 
riders when the work is over and they turn to home. Unlike those 
on Broadway, the horse is never out of work, and neither is the 
supporting cast, all wearing masks like The Phantom of the Opera. 
The Show must go on. The horse must move.

Some dream of success, others rise early and work for it. 
It is the daily routine and this year, they adapt. Daily COVID 
screening. Masked riders and short handed staff. The masked 
gate crew patiently coaxing the horse to enter the unnatural 
confines of a narrow stall and learning how to rocket out of the 
gate when it clangs open. No gathering after the work is done 
and the horses watered and fed. The new routine is like the old 
routine, but not quite.

The Guide has adapted too. This 12th edition is digital. With 
no fans, with no Maude Walsh talking horses at Breakfast At the 
Track, with The Whitney’s Stand access closed and the Morning 
Line serving only essential horsemen there is little demand for 
a print edition. The 2020 Guide can be used to see last year’s 
stats for the 268 trainers that returned to The Spa. You will note 
that instead of advertisers and a glossary we have placed links to 
continue educating fans. We hope this is useful.

Yes, it’s the Ghost Light. And just like on Broadway, it’s always 
there. Just like Saratoga. 

We’ll leave the light on for you… 



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

14	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 15

RUDOLFO BRISSET 

DAVID BRADDY

BLUE, TEAL, & PURPLE TOWELS

CHRISTOPHE CLEMENT 
5th – 13 wins (tie)

BEN COLEBROOK 

LUIS CARVAJAL 
A.G. Vanderbilt

JANE CIBELLI JANE CIBELLI 

NICK CANANI 

ROGER BURCHELL 

BERNARDO CALLEJAS BRADLEY COMBS 

CHAD BROWN
1st – 41 wins ; Diana, CC American Oaks

Alabama, Sword Dancer

BUFF BRADLEY

CANDY SUSAN COONEY GORDON ELLIOT

STEVE DWORSKIN

DAVID DUGGAN

BOB DUNHAM 

MIKE DILGER

LUIS DUCO BRAD COX
The Test

IGNACIO CORREAS 

DARLEY

BLUE, TEAL, & PURPLE TOWELS

BRAD COX
The Test

KATE DALTON

JOE DEMOLA 

ARMAND DELACOUR 

KELSEY DANNER 



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

16	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 17

JAMES FERRARO 

JOHN FARLEY

BLUE, TEAL, & PURPLE TOWELS

RAE GUEST  

CARLA GAINES 

MARK FROSTAD 

JERRY HOLLENDORFER 
Hall of Fame  

ERIC GUILLOT 

TIM ICE

 ROBERT FALCONE JR. 

EMRON IBRAHIM  

JOHN HERTLER 
Retired  

JACK FISHER 

JAMES JERKENS
Woodward

JAMES JERKENS
Woodward

MERTKAN KANTARMACI

EDDIE KENEALLY

JAMES JERKENS
Woodward

CLYDE MARTIN 

BLUE, TEAL, & PURPLE TOWELS

JOHN KIMMEL 

SCOTT LAKE

ANDREW LAKEMAN

KIARAN MCLAUGHLIN 
Retired 

KIARAN MCLAUGHLIN 
Retired 

JOHN KIMMEL 

JOHN KIMMEL 

LIN LAUREN

RICHARD MANDELLA 
Hall of Fame  

BRIAN LYNCH

BRUCE LEVINE 

CLYDE MARTIN 



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

18	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 19

BLUE, TEAL, & PURPLE TOWELS

PAT MEADOW

MICHAEL MICELI 

MIKE MUYTRES

H. GRAHAM MOTION 
8th – 9 wins 

HUGH MCMAHON

DARRIN MILLER 

LUIS MIRANDA

JOHN MORRISSON 

MICHELLE NIHEI

PRISCILLA NICHOLS

ORLANDO NODA 

MATTHEW PEEBLES 

JOSEPH PARKER

DOUG O'NEILL 

BLUE, TEAL, & PURPLE TOWELS

WAYNE POTTS 

BENJAMIN PERKINS JR.

ASSAF RONEN

RUDY RODRIGUEZ 
9th – 8 wins 

KATHY RITVO 

JAMES RYERSON 

ANTONIO SANO 

JOHN SADLER 

PETER SCHIERGEN

EDMUND PRINGLE 

ANTHONY QUARTAROLO 

PAT REYNOLDS

KATHY RITVO 

BRITTANY RUSSELL



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

20	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 21

BLUE, TEAL, & PURPLE TOWELS

RICHARD SCHOSBERG

GARY SCIACCA 

GARY SCIACCA 

PHIL SERPE

JOHN SERVIS

ALBERT STALL 

DOOD SHIVMINGAL 

JOHN SHIRREFFS RODRIGO UBILLO

CHAD SUMMERS

MICHAEL TROMBETTA 

JOHN TERRANOVA 

KENT SWEEZEY

KATENNA VASSELINA

BLUE, TEAL, & PURPLE TOWELS

MARCUS VITALI

TIM WOOLEY

ED WALKER

PETER WALDER 

JOSEPH ZOPPI 

NICK ZITO 
Hall of Fame

MIKE YANKOVICH

RICHARD VEGA 

BRENDAN WALSH

LESLIE FALLON YOUNG 

Dr. Langlois Fan Education Programs 

Condylar Fractures: 
https://youtu.be/5Nbqa9CnhgA  (6/5/2020)

BioPassports (2):  
https://youtu.be/llHhLKsiwVI   (5/29/2020)

BioPassports (1): 
https://youtu.be/R4JUSBQd_78  4/17/2020

Drug Testing in Horse Racing: 
https://youtu.be/X7l8ngMFvKU 4/10/2020

COVID-19 in Horse Racing: 
https://youtu.be/Ze6ST92T18Q (3/27/2020

Ho 
https://youtu.be/Ze6ST92T18Qrse Racing Integrity Act : (1/24/2020

Sudden Cardiac Deaths: 
https://youtu.be/03iLPKFIj3s     1/17/2020



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

22	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 23

2019 SARATOGA LEADING TRAINERS (BY WINS)

	 Name	 Wins	 Purse 
1.	 Chad Brown	 41		 $ 5,541,831
2.	 Todd Pletcher	 21		 $ 2,199,486
3.	 Steve Asmussen	 15		 $ 2,116,179
4.	 Jeremiah Englehart	 14	 $ 1,039,077
5.	 Christophe Clement	 13(tie)		 $ 1,106,457
5.	 Jason Servis	 13(tie)	 $    957,136
6.	 Linda Rice	 11(tie)		 $    849.261
6.	 Danny Gargan	 11(tie)		 $    791,784
7.	 William Mott	 10(tie)		 $ 1.917,703
7.	 Mark Casse	 10(tie)		 $ 1,224,765
7.	 Michael Maker	 10(tie)	 $    819,641
8.	 H. Graham Motion	 9		 $    814,370
9.	 Rudy Rodriguez	 8		 $    505,959
10.	 H. James Bond	 7	 $    402,105 

2019 SARATOGA LEADING TRAINERS (BY PURSE)

	 Name	 Purse 		  Wins
1.	 Chad Brown	 $ 5,541,831		  41
2.	 Todd Pletcher	 $ 2,199,486		  21
3.	 Steve Asmussen	 $ 2,116,170		  15
4.	 William Mott	 $ 1.917.703		  11
5.	 Mark Casse	 $ 1,224,765		  10
6.	 Kiaran McLaughlin	 $ 1,149,186		  4
7.	 Christophe Clement	 $ 1,106,457		  13
8.	 Jeremiah Englehart	 $ 1,039,077	   	 14
9.	 Claude McGaughey	 $ 1,004,865    	 5
10.	 Jason Servis	 $    957,136		  13

268 OF THE COUNTRY’S LEADING TRAINERS TRAVELED TO 
SARATOGA INCE AGAIN IN 2019 JUST AS THEY HAVE FOR THE 
PAST  157 YEARS. 71 Stakes with $14.45M in purses and 7 weeks 
against the best of racing make it the place to be. Last year fans 
watching the morning workouts with the help of this Guide and the 
running commentary of Maude Walsh might have spotted present, 
past, and future Grade 1 winners. They could have seen the Triple 
Crown and Breeders’ Cup contenders and Horses of the Year in the 
skilled hands of  veteran exercise riders, Hall of Fame trainers and 
jockeys. As in past editions, the saddle towel images are annotated 
to recognize trainers that are in the Hall of Fame, or who won a Triple 
Crown or Breeders’ Cup race. If they entered here in 2019, they are 
included if we have their towel. We regret that not all are included as 
we have not been able to capture them (see page 46). 



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

24	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 25

TOM DASCOMBE 

DANIEL CONWAY JR. 

THOMAS BUSH

JAMES K CHAPMAN 

CHRIS BLOCK 

SCOTT EVERETT 

JAMES DOYLE 

RALPH D'ALLESSANDRO 

GREEN TOWELS

OLLIE FIGGINS 

PAUL ATTARD

PATRICIA FARRO 

GARY CONTESSA 
Retired 

CORBY CAIAZZO

FENEKA BENTLEY PAUL D FOUT 

RODOLFO GARCIA 

EDWARD GRAHAM 

JACK FISHER 

KELLYN GORDER 

GREEN TOWELS

GABBY GAUDET 

LIZ GRAY

WILLIAM HIGGINS 

JOHN HERTLER 
Retired 

JAMES HOOPER 

NEIL HOWARD 

TIM HILLS

MARK HENNIG 

MARK HUBLEY 



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

26	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 27

COLUM O’BRIEN 

RALPH NICKS

JOHN MAZZA 

GREEN TOWELS

KIRSTEN LEBLANC

ROY LERMAN 

DANE KOBIESKI

DENNIS LALMAN 

JAMES LAWRENCE

WAYNE LUKAS  
Hall of Fame

WILLIAM MOTT 
7th – 10 win (tie) 

Hall of Fame

ARCH KINGSLEY

SHANE MEYERS 

VICTORIA OLIVER  

MICHAEL PUYPE

GREEN TOWELS

ROBERT RIBAUDO

MICHAEL RONE  

DEREK RYAN

ANTHONY QUARTAROLO 

FRAN RAIA  

MICK RUIS  

RICK SCHOSBERG 
(CLEARSTARS)

BARCLAY TAGG 
Belmont  

TEAM VALOR 

PETER WALDER

WILLIAM TURNER  
Retired

KENNETH STREICHER  

JONANTHAN SHEPPARD  
AP Smithwick, Turfwriters; Hall of Fame

PETER SCHIERGEN



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

ThoroFan.com	 29

HARRY BENSON

NORM CASSE OSCAR BARRERA III 

TINO ATTARD 

RED, ORANGE, & PINK TOWELS

PHIL BAUER

KELLY BREEN

MARK CASSE  
7th –10 wins(tie); Spinaway  

Hall of Fame

EDDIE BROOME

28	 ThoroFan.com

©
 2

01
9 

Th
or

oF
an

HUMBERTO CEDENO 

KEVIN ATTARD  EDUARDO CARAMORI 

DON CHATLOS  

NAIPUL CHATTERPAUL

MARY LOU DOLCE 

RED, ORANGE, & PINK TOWELS

JANET ELLIOT 
Hall of Fame

ROBERT FALCONE JR. 

DAVID DONK

DAVID DONK

DAVID DONK

JACQUELINE FALK 

JAMES FERRARA

PHIL GLEAVES 

AL GREENWALD

JULIE GOMENA 

ANTONIO FERRARO 

VICKI FOLEY 

ALLEN IWINSKI 

AL GREENWALD 



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

30	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 31

JOE ORSENO 

JOE ORSENO 

KATHY MONGEON 

H. GRAHAM MOTION 

GEORGE MAROUN 

JAIME MEJIA 

CATHAL LYNCH 

RANDY MORSE

JOSEPH LOSTRITTO

RED, ORANGE, & PINK TOWELS

KENNETH PELLEGRINO 

JUAN ORTIZ 

JEREMIAH O’DWYER  

RANDI PERSAUD 

MICHAEL PINO 

RED, ORANGE, & PINK TOWELS

DAVID PRINE

PEDRO POSADAS 

DAVID PRINE

THOMAS PROCTOR

FRAN RAIA 

RICHARD SACCO

SARATOGA OUTRIDER

GREG SACCO 
H. Allen Jerkens Memorial

GARY SIMMS

MERCAT SANCAL 

CHUCK SIMON

JONATHAN THOMAS

JONATHAN THOMAS

JIM TONER



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

32	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 33

RED, ORANGE, & PINK TOWELS

IAN WILKES

IAN WILKES MELVIN WINNEY

Owners,trainers, jockeys, clockers, handicappers and pretty much 
anyone else in racing watch morning workouts and try to learn 
something. How fast is that horse? How competitive is this horse? 
How fit? How ready? Expert or not, it can be great fun to watch 
training at a racetrack, especially one as historic and meaningful 
as Saratoga. A racehorse trains almost every day. He or she gallops 
(slower than race speed) sometimes as far as 2 miles; jogs (trots) to 
warm up or to get some light exercise. Racehorses work or breeze 
(race speed) once a week or so, usually a half-mile or 5 furlongs 
though sometimes longer. While watching the action, look for 
riders trying to teach horses how to switch leads (left on the turns, 
right in the stretch), how to relax, how to wait for their cues. Riders 
don’t want horses to pull too hard, or to be too lazy. It’s all about 
balance. A galloping racehorse should be energetic, bouncy, light on 
its feet, but manageable. Even a novice can tell if a horse is pulling 
too hard – its rider will be leaning back, tugging on the reins. A rider 
on a relaxed horse will look just the opposite – hands down, reins 
comparatively loose, weight balanced over the saddle. Working or 
breezing, the same thoughts apply. A breezing racehorse should be 
doing it at least somewhat on its own – with little encouragement or 
urging. Discerning names can be difficult in the busy atmosphere, but 
morning exercise offers a rare chance to find some heroes. Keep an 
eye on the saddle towels and other clues and you might just recognize 
a superstar such as Guarana, Sister Charlie, Winston C., Midnight 
Bisou, and Shug McGaughey’s Code of Honor. Before and after a 
training session, you can see horses “standing in” to face the track. 
It’s a way for them to relax, take a deep breath and realize life’s not 
always about running.   
	 – Joe Clancy “The Saratoga Special” (thisishorseracing.com)

WHAT TO LOOK FOR IN A

Workout

WHITE & GREY TOWELS

THOMAS ALBERTRANI 

GEORGE “RUSTY” ARNOLD 

ANTONIO ARRIAGA

JAMES BAKER

ANTONIO AVILA 

EDDIE BARKER 

KELLY BREEN

SIMON CALLAGHAN

DAVID CARROLL

JESS CAMPETELLI 

BRET CALHOUN

FRANK CIOFFI

NICK CARUSO 

MARYALICE COFFEY

JOHN TOSCANO



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

34	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 35

PATRICIO CORREA

WHITE & GREY TOWELS

CHRIS DAVIS

ROBBIE DAVIS

EDWARD DELAURO 

ROBERTINO DIODORO

GREG DIPRIMA 

HORATIO DEPAZ 

GUSTAVO DELGADO

WALLACE DOLLASE

DAVID DONK 
(OCHRE HOUSE)

CHRIS ENGLEHART

SKIP EINHORN

JEFF ENGLEHART

EDDIE DAVIS

WHITE & GREY TOWELS

MITCH FRIEDMAN

MITCH FRIEDMAN

LACEY GAUDET

GABRIEL GOODWIN 

LUIS (JAMIE) GUITIERREZ 

DOMINIC GIGLIO

GODOLPHIN

LEAH GYARMATI 

SHEIK HAMDAN 

LEAH GYARMATI  

ROBERT HESS

BART HONE

STAN HOUGH

ROBERT FALCONE JR. 



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

36	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 37

DAVID JACOBSON

LARRY JONES

MIKE MACHOWSKY

JAMES JERKENS

WHITE & GREY TOWELS

MICHAEL MAKER 

ART MAGNUSON 

STEVE KLESARIS 

PAT KELLY

KIM LAUDATI

MIKE LERMAN

CARLOS MARTIN 
Ballerina

ANTHONY MARGOTTA JR 

MIKE MAREINA 

CARLOS MARTIN 
Ballerina

JOHN MORRISON

KEN MCPEEK

CLAUDE "SHUG" MCGAUGHEY 
Travers; Hall of Fame

CARL NAFZGER 
Hall of Fame

CLAUDE "SHUG" MCGAUGHEY 
Travers; Hall of Fame

WHITE & GREY TOWELS

MIKE MCCARTHY

DANIEL PEITZ 

DAVID PAULUS

RANDI PERSAUD 

TONY MITCHELL EDDIE PLESA 

TODD PLETCHER 
2nd – 21 wins 

CRYSTAL PICKETT

INGRID MASON



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

38	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 39

PAUL POMPA 

MIKE PUYPE 

PETER PUGH

WHITE & GREY TOWELS

KATHY RITVO

KATHY RITVO 

LUIS RAMIREZ 

LINDA RICE 
6th – 11 wins (tie)

ROBERT REED 

ERIC REED

KEVIN RICE

LARRY RIVELLI

LARRY RIVELLI 

NIAL SAVILLE 

ASSAF RONEN 

WHITE & GREY TOWELS

DOMINIC SCHETTINO  

BARCLAY TAGG 
Belmont

AMY TARRANT

BLANE SERVIS 

JOE SHARP

DALLAS STEWART

MICHAEL TOMLINSON 

WILLIAM VANMETER

RYAN WALSH

DAVID VANCE

RICHARD VALENTINE

GEORGE WEAVER

MARTY WOLFSON 

NICK ZITO 
Hall of Fame



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

40	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 41

REID NAGLE 

LUIS MIRANDA 

MICHAEL MATZ 

GARY GULLO 

GARY GULLO 

LINDA FISHER 

GARY GULLO 

YELLOW & GOLD TOWELS

NEIL DRYSDALE

EDWARD COLLETTI

LINDA DIXON

RON GAFFNEY 

Linda Rice’s Home

JORGE NAVARROGARY GULLO 

ALEJANDRO MAYMO ELIZABETH VOSS 

RICHARD VALENTINEPAT QUICK

JUAN ANDRES RODRIGUEZ 

JUAN ORTIZ 

URIAH ST. LEWIS 

YELLOW & GOLD TOWELS

DOUG O’NEIL 

JOSEPH TAYLOR 

Day off? What day off?

That was the answer to one of the most oft asked questions 
during last year’s extended 5-day 7 week Saratoga meeting. For 
those who work to make that dream of success a reality, each 

day begins with a wave to the guard at the gate and a slow driver 
bike ride to the distant barn lights. For others, it’s a roll out of the 
dorm bed and a walk to the barn. Each finds their way to the horses, 
coffee in hand, hearing a familiar whinny greeting. They are waiting. 
They need to be fed, watered, hayed, brushed, tacked, checked. 
Anything different than last night? How are the legs? Any heat? Any 
cough? Same old familiar personality? Same old friend? It is a routine 
that is sometimes not routine. When the planned workout is done 
the horse returns to the barn to meet the same watchful eye and 
checked again to spot anything amiss as the athlete, who is unable 
to speak, is walked to cool down, bathed and led to their freshly 
bedded stall. As the day ends, the horses are fed, hayed, watered and 
checked again. 

For race trackers, this routine comes first. Holidays for the rest of 
the world wait until the horse is cared for. Kids do their homework 
sitting in the tack room after their barn chores are done. They wait 
until after parents return from the barn to get ready for school, to 
eat dinner, to cut the birthday cake, to open presents, and maybe go 
for a ride. 

Day off? There is NO day off.



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

42	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 43

Name	 Page
Abreu, Jorge ..........................13
Albertrani, Tom .................13,33
Amoss, Tom ...........................13
Antonucci, Jenna .....................7
Arnold, George "Rusty" .........33
Arriaga, Antonio ................7, 33
Asmussen, Steve ....................13
Atras, Rob...............................13
Attard, Kevin…………………..…..28 
Attard, Paul ............................24 
Attard, Tino ............................28
Attfield, Roger ..........................7
Avila, Antonio ........................33
Azpura, Manny.......................13
Baffert, Bob............................13
Baker, Charlton.......................13
Baker James............................33
Baker, Reade...........................13
Barbara, Bobby.......................13
Barker, Edward.................13, 33
Barrera III, Oscar.................7, 28
Barrow, Paul...........................13
Bauer, Phil...............................28
Benson, Harry.........................28
Bentley, Feneka…………………..24
Biancone, Patrick....................13
Block, Chris.............................24
Bond, H. James.......................13
Braddy, David..........................14 
Bradley Buff............................14
Breen, Kelly.......................28, 33
Brissette, Rudolfo...................14
Broome, Eddie........................28
Brown, Bruce............................7
Brown, Chad...........................14
Burchell, Roger.......................14
Bush, Thomas………………………24
Caiazzo, Corby........................24
Calhoun, W, Brett...................33
Callaghan, Simon....................33
Callejas, Bernardo..................14
Campitelli, Jess.......................43
Canani, Nick............................14
Cannizzo, David........................7
Candy…………………………………..14

Caramori, Eduardo……………….28
Carroll, David......................7, 33
Carroll, Josie.............................7
Caruso Nick.............................33
Carvahal, Luis.........................14
Casse, Mark............................28
Casse, Norm.......................7, 28
Catalano, Wayne.......................7
Cedeno, Humberto.................28
Don Chatlos…………………………28
Chapman, James....................24
Chatterpaul, Naipul................28
Cibelli, Jane.............................14
Cioffi, Frank............................33
Clement, Christophe...............14
Colebrook, Ben.......................15
Colletti, Edward...................7,40
Combs, Bradley……………………14
Cooney, Susan........................14
Contessa, Gary........................24
Conway Jr., Daniel...................24
Coronel, Juan............................7
Correa, Patricio.......................34
Correas, Ignacio......................15
Cox, Brad................................15
D’Alessandro, Ralph................24
Danner, Kelsey.......................15
Dalton, Kate............................15
Darley.....................................15
Dascombe, Tom......................24
Davis, Christopher..................34
Davis, Edmund........................34
Davis, Robbie..........................34
Delauro, Edward.....................34
Delacour, Arnaud....................15
Delgado, Gustavo...................34
Demola, Joe............................15
Depaulo, Marc..........................7
Depaz, Horatio........................34
Desormeaux, Keith...................7
DeVaux, Cherie.........................8
Dickey, Charles “Scooter”.........8
Dilger, Mike.............................15
DiPrima, Greg.........................34
Diodoro, Robertino.................34

TRAINER INDEX TRAINER INDEX
Name	 Page 
Dixon, Linda	 40
Dolce, Mary Lou.....................28
Dollase, Wallace.....................34
Donk, David......................29, 34
Doyle, James...........................24
Drysdale, Neil.........................40
Duco, Luis...........................8, 15
Duggan, David........................15
Dunham, Robert.....................15
Dutrow, Anthony......................8
Dworskin, Steve......................15
Einhorn, Skip..........................34
Elliott, Gordon........................15
Elliott, Janet............................29
Englehart, Chris......................34
Englehart, Jeff.........................34
Englehart, Jeremiah..................8
Esler, Nick.................................8
Everett, Scott..........................24
Falcone, Robert...........16, 29,35
Falk, Jacqueline……………………29
Farley, John.............................16
Farro, Patricia.........................24
Ferrara, James........................29
Ferraro, Antonio.....................29
Fawkes, David...........................8
Figgins, Ollie...........................24
Fisher, Jack.........................16,25
Fisher, Linda............................40
Foley, Vicki…………………………..29
Fout, Paul Douglas..................25
Friedman, Mitch.................8, 35
Frostad, Mark.........................16
Gaffney, Ron...........................40
Gaines, Carla...........................16
Gambolotti, Cam......................8
Garcia, Rudolfo.......................25
Gargan, Danny..........................8
Gaudet, Lacey...................25, 35
Giglio, Dominic.......................35
Gleaves, Phil...........................29
Goldolphin..............................35
Gomena, Julie.........................29
Goodwin, Gabriel...................35
Gorder, Kellyn.........................25

Graham, Edward L..................25
Granitz, Anthony......................8
Gray, Liz..................................25
Greenwald, Al.........................29
Guerro, Jose.............................8
Guest, Rae..............................16
Guillot, Eric.............................16
Guiterrez, (Jaime)...................35
Gullo, Gary..............................40
Gyarmati, Leah.......................35
Hamm, Tim...............................8
Handal, Raymond.....................8
Harty, Eoin................................9
Hennig, Mark..........................25
Hertler, John.....................16, 25
Hess, Robert...........................35
Hickey, William.........................9
Higgins, Bill.............................25
Hills, Tim.................................25
Hollendorfer, Jerry..................16
Hone, Bart..............................35
Hooper, James........................25
Hough, Stanley.......................35
Howard, Neil...........................25
Hubley, Mark..........................25
Ibrahim, Emron.......................16
Ice, Tim...................................16
Iwinski, Allen..........................29
Jacobson, David..................9, 36
Jerkens, James..............16,17,36
Jones, Larry.............................36
Kamaraci, Mertkan.................17
Kelly, Patrick...........................36
Kenneally, Edward..................17
Kimmel, John..........................17
Kingsley, Arch.........................26
Klesaris, Steve.........................36
Kobieski, Dane........................26
Kurtinecz, Lilli...........................9
Kutt, Donna..............................9
Lake, Scott..............................17
Lakeman, Andrew...................17
Lalman, Dennis.......................26
Laudati, Kim............................36
Lauren, Lin..............................17



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

44	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 45

Name	 Page
Lawrence, James....................26
LeBlanc, Kirsten......................26
Lerman, Mike..........................36
Lerman, Roy............................26
Levine, Bruce..........................17
Lewis, Lisa.................................9
Lopresti, Charles.......................9
Lostritto, Joseph.....................30
Lucas, D. Wayne.....................26
Lynch, Bryan...........................17
Lynch, Cathal (Cal)..................30
Machowski, Mike....................36
Magee, Kieron..........................9
Magner, Dermot.......................9
Magnuson, Arthur..............9, 36
Maker, Michael.......................36
Mandella, Richard..................17
Mareina, Mike....................9, 36
Margotta Jr, Anthony..............36
Maroun, George.....................30
Martin, Carlos.........................36
Martin, Clyde..........................17
Martino, Pamela.......................9
Mason, Ingrid.........................37
Matz, Michael.........................40
Maymo, Alejandro……………….40
Mazza, John............................26
McCarthy, Mike......................37
McGaughey, Claude “Shug”...37
McLaughlin, Kiaran.................17
McMahon, Hugh.....................18
McNeely, Frances.....................9
McPeek, Kenneth...................37
Meadow, Pat...........................18
Mejia, Jaime...........................30
Metevier, Kerry.........................9
Meyers, Shane........................26
Micelli, Michael......................18
Miller, Darrin..........................18
Miranda, Luis.....................18,40
Mitchell, Tony.........................37 
Mongeon, Kathy.....................30
Moquette, Ron.......................10
Morely, Tom............................10
Morrisson, John................18, 37

Morse, Randy.........................30
Motion. Graham...............18, 30
Mott, William.........................26
Muytres, Mike........................18
Nafzger, Carl...........................37
Nagle, Reid.............................40
Navarro, Jorge........................40
Nevin, Michelle.......................10
Nichols, Priscilla.....................18
Nicks, Ralph............................26
Nihei, Michelle..................10,18
Noda, Orlando........................18
O’Brien, Colum.......................26
O’Brien, Keith.........................10
O’Brien, Leo............................10
O’Dwyer, Jeremiah………………30
Oliver, Victoria…………………….26
O’Neil, Doug.....................18, 41
Orseno, Joe.............................30
Ortiz, John……………………………10
Ortiz, Juan.........................30, 41
Parker, Joseph.........................18
Paulus, David..........................37
Peebles, Matthew...................18
Peitz, David.............................37
Pellegrino, Kenenth................30
Perkins Jr., Benjamin...............19
Persaud, Randy.................30, 37
Pickett, Crystal........................37
Pino, Michael..........................30
Plesa, Eddie............................37
Pletcher, Todd ........................37
Pompa, Paul............................38
Pompay, Terri..........................10
Posadas, Pedro.......................31
Potts, Wayne..........................19
Prine, David............................31
Pringle, Edmund.....................19
Proctor, Kristen.......................10
Proctor, Thomas.....................31
Pugh, Peter.............................38
Puype, Michael.................26, 38
Quartarolo, Anthony........19, 27
Quick, Patrick..........................41
Raia, Fran..........................27, 31

TRAINER INDEX TRAINER INDEX
Name	 Page
Ramirez, Luis..........................38
Reed, Eric................................38
Reid, Robert “Butch”..............38
Reynolds, Pat..........................19
Ribaudo, Robert.....................27
Rice, Adam…………………………..10
Rice, Kevin..............................38
Rice, Linda..............................38
Ritvo, Kathy......................19, 38
Rivelli, Larry......................10, 38
Rodriguez, Juan Andres..........41
Rodriguez, Rudy......................19
Romans, Dale..........................10
Rone, Michael.........................27
Ronen, Assaf.....................19, 39
Rubley, Kathy..........................10
Ruis, Mick...............................27
Russell, Brittany…………………..19
Ryan, Derek............................27
Ryerson, James.......................19
Sacco, Gregory........................31
Sacco, Richard........................31
Sadler, John............................19
Salzman, John.........................11
Sano, Antonio.........................19
Saratoga Outrider...................31
Saville, Nial.............................38
Schiergen, Peter.........................
19,27..........................................
Schettino, Dominic............11,39
Schosberg, Richard............20,27
Sciacca, Gary...........................20
Sencal. Mercat…………………….31
Serpe, Phil..............................20
Servis, Blane...........................39
Servis, Jason...........................11
Servis, John.............................20
Seylar, Doug………………………..11
Sheik Hamdan……………………..35
Sharp, Joe...............................39
Sheppard, Jonathan................27
Shirreffs, John.........................20
Shivmingal, Dood....................20
Simms, Gary...........................31
Simon, Charles........................31

Simon, Stuart……………………….11
St. Lewis, Uriah.......................41
Stall, Al....................................20
Stewart, Dallas........................39
Stidham, Mike........................11
Streicher, Ken.........................27
Summers, Chad................11, 20
Sweezey, Kent........................20
Tagg, Barclay.....................27, 39
Tarrant, Amy...........................39
Taylor, Joseph……………………...41
Team Valor..............................27
Terranova, John......................20
Thomas, Jonathan..................31
Tomlinson, Michael ...............39
Toner, James.....................11, 32
Toscano, John.........................31
Trombetta, Michael................20
Turner, William.......................27
Ubillo, Rodrigo........................20
Valentine, Richard...... 11, 39, 41
Vance, David...........................39
VanMeter, William..................39
Vasselina, Katena....................20
Vega, Richard..........................21
Vitali, Marcus..........................21
Voss, Elizabeth..................11, 41
Walder, Peter....................21, 27
Walker, Ed……………………………21
Walsh, Brendan......................21
Walsh, Ryan............................39
Ward, Wesley.........................11
Weaver, George......................39
Werner, Ronnie.......................11
West Point Thoroughbreds.....11
Wilkes, Ian..............................32
Winney, Melvin.......................32
Wismer, Troy...........................11
Wolfson, Marty.......................39
Wooley, Tim............................21
Yankovich, Mike......................21
Young, Leslie Fallon................21
Zito Nick.............................21,39
Zoppi, Joe...............................21



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

46	 ThoroFan.com ThoroFan.com	 47

MISSING TRAINERS 

Listed below are the 62 Trainers that entered races at Saratoga 
Race Course in 2019 whose saddle towel are not included in 2020 
updated Guide. Please send images of these and new trainers 
entered at the Spa in 2020 that you spot – along with any needed 
corrections – during your morning visit to the rail to giordanorj@
aol.com to help us continue to improve this Guide.

“Headed Home”– Sharon Castro

It takes a lot help put this Guide together each year.
Special thanks are given to the team listed for images,  

design, editing, and consultation
 

Cover photo credit: The Ghost Light–Alex Zhang 

Text: Equibase, Joe Clancy, Bob Giordano, Tom Law

Images: Omar Aquino, Barry Bornstein*, Brien Bouyea, Connie Bush*,  
Sharon Castro, Sharon Crute; Carson Dennis, Jeff Deets*, Skip Dickstein,  
Tim Donahue, Bob Euell, Becky Ewalt (Frolicking Horse) Mike Gallitelli*,  

Rumara Jewett, Tod Marks, Michael Martin*, Tim McKinsey, Jen Paragallo,  
Frank Parnucci, Tom Ryan*, John Seymour*, Wendy Smith, Konrad Weeber,  

Alex Zhang* (*Top of the Stretch Team)

Editing: Michael Amo, Nancy Dix, Bob Giordano,  
Kathleen Monaco, Maureen Yoder 

Education links: Dr. Bryan Langlois 

Concept and Images: Bob Giordano

Graphic Design: Scattaregia Design 

Acknowledgements: New York Racing Association 

All photographs used in this booklet were given to ThoroFan  
for use on this and similar projects that may follow.

 ThoroFan • P.O. Box 603 • Saratoga Springs, New York 12866

THANK YOU!!

O’Connell, Kathleen
Pecoraro, Anthony
Pregman Jr., John
Progno, Christopher
Rice, Wayne
Sabine, Michael
Sanchez-Solomon, 
Rodolfo
Simmonds, Michael
Sisterson, Jack
Smith, Julie
Stauffer, Jackie
Tebbutt, John
Torelli, Stacy
Velazquez, Daniel
Vetter, Robert
Williams, Andrew
Younghans, William

Ferraro, Mark 
Grant, Forster
Frangella Jr, James
Gorham, Michael
Grant, Gaston
Grossman, Bruce
Grusmark, Karl 
Jerkens, Stephen
Jones, Eduardo
Kazamias, Peter
Legall, Ricardo
McBurney Patrick
McKanas, Leon
Merriweather, Morris
Minshall, Barbara
Multari, Frank
Murphy, Cyril
Neilson, Katherine

Abbott, Francis
Allard Edward (Ned)
Baratta, Patrick
Barkley Jason
Bartlett, William
Beecher, Mark
Black Mary
Boniface, Kevin
Buckley, Jonathan
Camejo, Jose
Casey, James
Cash Russell
Cecil Ben D.A.
Crichton Rohan
Crisford, Simon
D’Amato, Philip 
Day-Phillips, Catherine
Dini, Michael

“	The daycare center at Saratoga will complete the circle of 
having quality day care wherever the horses are running 
365 days a year, and will give parents piece of mind while 
doing their hard work and keeping families together all 
year long.”

	 To learn more see the video at  
https://youtu.be/zqerXk87b_Q



©
 2

02
0 

Th
or

oF
an

48	 ThoroFan.com

G I V I N G T H E F A N       A V O I C E

?
Do you have the 

complete collection 
of 11 Towel Guides?

We Do!
Join ThoroFan and 
let us help you find 
the missing guides.

www.thorofan.com

to Saratoga Race Course Trainers’

Saddle Towels
2019 GUIDE

What’s this? 

“Breezing to the Title” 
Civil Union (Gazuel Cruz up-inside)  

& Competitionofideas (Francisco Quiñones up)
Photo by Connie Bush

How to Enjoy  
A Saratoga Morning

Find out on page 4  
and see what happens!

11th Edition  
with special 

150th Travers 
Section

to Saratoga Race Course Trainers’

Saddle Towels
2018 GUIDE

What’s this? 

“Dream Team” 
Always Dreaming, John  Velasquez Up, Todd Pletcher

How to Enjoy A Saratoga Morning

10THANNIVERSARY EDITION 

Photo by Connie Bush

Our Platinum Sponsor

Find out on page 4  
and see what happens!


